
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 24 July 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

1.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application(s) 

2.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2018

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

3.  Land off High Street, Shafton, Barnsley - 2018/0396 - For approval  (Pages 5 - 
20)

4.  Job Centre Plus, High Street, Goldthorpe , Rotherham S63 9LQ - 2018/0656 - For 
approval  (Pages 21 - 26)

5.  Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley S71 2JS - 
2018/0362 - For approval  (Pages 27 - 32)

6.  Land at Cheapside, Eldon Street, Midland Street, Kendray Street, May Day 
Green, Queen Street and Peel Square, Barnsley - 2018/0279 - For approval  
(Pages 33 - 46)

7.  79 Beeston Square, Athersley North, Barnsley S71 3DW - 2018/0591 - For 
approval  (Pages 47 - 50)

8.  Barnsley Crematorium, Doncaster Road, Ardsley, Barnsley - 2018/0802 - For 
approval  (Pages 51 - 54)

Planning Appeals

9.  Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th June 2018  (Pages 55 - 56)

Planning Enforcement

10.  Planning Enforcement Update Report  (Pages 57 - 60)

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, David Griffin, 
Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Lamb, Leech, Makinson, Markham, 
Mitchell, Noble, Pickering, Richardson, Riggs, Saunders, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, 
Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Jason Field, Team Leader (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 16 July 2018



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 26 June 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, M. Dyson, 
Gollick, David Griffin, Hampson, Higginbottom, Lamb, 
Leech, Makinson, Mitchell, Noble, Pickering, 
Richardson, Riggs, Saunders, Spence, Tattersall, 
Wilson and R. Wraith 

10. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Noble declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application No 
2017/0638  – [Residential development of 97 no. dwellinghouses with garages, 
parking spaces and public open space and associated roads and sewers] at land off 
Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne as she has been working with FLAG (Friends of 
Lowfield Action Group) in her capacity as a local ward member.

11. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May 2018 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

12. Land off Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne, Rotherham, S63 8JF - 2017/0638  
- For Refusal 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0638 [Residential development of 97 no. dwellinghouses with 
garages, parking spaces and public open space and associated roads and sewers] at 
land off Lowfield Road, Bolton upon Dearne, Rotherham S63 8JF

Mr Steve Gamble addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to refuse the application.

The Head of Planning, Policy and Building Control, addressed the Board and read 
out a letter composed by representatives of FLAG (Friends of Lowfield Action Group) 
asking for the Board to refuse the application, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

RESOLVED that the application be refused in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

13. Former Wood Yard, Tithe Laithe, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9DQ - 2018/0158 - For 
approval 

Page 3



2

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0158 [Erection of 2 no. detached two storey dwellings with 
provision of double integral garages] at former wood yard, Tithe Laithe, Hoyland, 
Barnsley S74 9DQ.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation subject to completion of a S106 Agreement covering compensation 
for loss of green space.  

14. Worsbrough Hall Wood -  Tree Preservation Order No. 1/2018 - To seek 
confirmation of the Order without modification 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report informing members 
that an objection had been received in respect of Tree Preservation Order 1/2018 at 
Worsborough Hall Wood, Worsborough.

RESOLVED that the Executive Director, Core Services, be authorised to confirm 
Tree Preservation Order 1/2018 without modification.

15. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st May 2018 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2018/19.

The report indicated that 4 appeals were received in May 2018, no appeals were 
withdrawn, and 1 appeal was decided in May 2018.

It was reported that 4appeals have been decided since 1 April 2018, 2 of which 
(50%) have been dismissed and 2 of which (50%) have been allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 4



2018/0396

Applicant: Homes England c/o WYG

Description: Residential development of up to 43 dwellings (Outline with All Matters 
Reserved apart from access)

Site Address:  Land off High Street, Shafton, Barnsley

Two letters of objection have been received from local residents

Site Description

The site is a 1.3ha area of undeveloped land which is located at the side and to the rear of a 
terrace of properties (Nos 50-56 High Street) within the built up area of Shafton. 

The surroundings are mainly residential with part of the site frontage being occupied by 
houses. In addition the site shares a boundary with a street of bungalows to the north and 
west located on Poplar Avenue and Park View and Acacia Grove.  However other uses in 
the vicinity of the site include the Sainsbury’s local store and a pharmacy located opposite 
the proposed entrance to the site. In addition another local supermarket, Premier Stores is 
located to the south east of the site and a large section of this particular boundary is also 
shared with Shafton Primary School.

The site is now in an overgrown and disused state. However the application states that the 
previous use of the site had been split into two as a private garden in the area behind the 
terrace, No-50-56 High Street and as a field used for rough grazing purposes on the other 
half. 

Vegetation is a feature of the site as growing within it is a number of mature trees and 
hedgerows located around the boundaries of the site and in the central areas. Old ordnance 
survey records indicate a number of outbuildings were located in the part of the site that was 
stated to be used for garden purposes. 

The site falls from the site frontage on High Street to the rear by approximately 7m and rises 
from the north west boundary adjacent Poplar Avenue to the south east boundary adjacent 
the school land by approximately 2m. 

Proposed Development

The proposal is to develop the land for a development of up to 43 dwellings. The application 
is in outline form seeking approval over the means of access only. All other matters are 
reserved for future consideration.

Access is proposed via 
[...]
o use prior to 
completion of the approved foul drainage works.
To ensure that no foul water discharges take place until proper provision has 
been made for their disposal.

Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/0656

Applicant:   Job Centre Plus, c/o Andrew Bailey Architects

Description:  Change of use from job centre (A1) to 15 bedroom sui generis HMO (C4)

Site Address:  Job Centre Plus, High Street, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9LQ

Introduction

This application is brought to PRB on the request of a local Councillor. 
A petition against the scheme has been received with 147 signatures. A single letter of 
objection has also been submitted.  

Site Description

The former Job Centre is located close to the Asda supermarket on the southern edge of 
Goldthorpe town centre. The two storey flat roofed brick building is on the corner of Lesley 
Road and High Street. Terraced houses facing on to Melton Avenue overlook the rear of the 
site which comprises 7 car parking spaces (including disabled parking) and bin storage area. 
The site, which is slightly elevated from the High Street side, has a small brick boundary wall 
and some landscaped grounds including mature trees. Immediately to the south is a house 
that is attached to the Union Jack Memorial Club. 

High Street is a bus route and there is also a Railway Station a short distance away off 
Barnsley Road. 

Proposed Development

This is a change of use to create an HMO where there would be 7 bedrooms (11m2 to 23m2) 
a boiler room and shared kitchen dining room (31m2) on the ground floor. On the second 
floor there would be 8 bedrooms (16m2 to 23m2) and a kitchen dining room (18m2). 

The existing parking area (approximately 7 spaces) is to be retained and secure bin storage, 
cycle parking and communal space provided. 

Policy Context
 
Planning decision should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not c
[...]
ace 
car park will be used and provision made for cycle parking. The location is close to the town 
centre and this is a bus route. In addition, it is unlikely that the proposed development will 
generate more traffic than the existing use.

Consequently, there are no objections to the proposed development in a highway context.

Page 24



Conclusion

The proposal is a change of use from a former Job Centre, which is an A2 Office use that 
would normally be located in a town centre rather than within a predominantly residential 
area. There are houses close by and the proposal would allow for the conversion of a 
currently vacant building. The building is sufficient distance from neighbouring properties to 
ensure neighbouring amenities are adequately protected. There are minimal alterations to 
the building and the Council’s Highways Section are satisfied that the proposal would not 
raise any highway safety concerns. As such the proposal is recommended for approval.  

Recommendation

Grant subject to conditions 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission.
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the plans P01E and specifications as approved unless required by any 
other conditions in this permission.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with LDF Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

3 Notwithstanding the submitted plans the windows to the southern side of the 
first floor kitchen-dining room shall be obscure glazed and shall remain as 
such thereafter.
Reason: In the interests of neighbouring amenities in accordance with 
CSP29

Page 25



Page 26



2018/0362

Applicant: Bros Prop Ltd, c/o Space Studio Ltd

Description:   External alterations including partial demolition works, formation of new 
building entrance, other fenestration changes and alterations to external parking and 
manoeuvring areas

Site Address:  Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2JS

8 Letters of representation have been received, 5 of which are standard letters

Councillor Sheard Objects

Background and Description

The site currently comprises a single storey red brick building with metal profile pitched roof, 
and with flat roofed porch extensions to the front and an attached garage to the rear.  A 
small car park lies to the west with the Sun Inn immediately beyond.  Residential dwellings 
lie immediately adjacent to the east, with the garage to no. 264 immediately next to the 
boundary.  Its owners are a charity (Mencap) and the site is currently used as a community 
centre for the charity. 

The site lies on the north side of Burton Road, Monk Bretton opposite the entrance to 
Littleworth Lane.

Site History

2016/0147 – Change of use to a trading area for motorcycle sales, repairs and MOT test 
centre with ancillary works was refused for the following reasons in May 2016

1. The site lies within a larger area designated as a Housing Policy Area on the 
approved Barnsley Unitary Development Plan.  It is considered that the proposed 
introduction of a mixed motorcycle repairs and sales use would be materially 
detrimental to the amenity of the occupiers of adjacent residential properties by 
reason of the associated noise and general disturbance it would create from the 
resultant activities taking place, this would be contrary to Saved UDP Policy H8B and 
Core Strategy Policy CSP40 (Pollution Control and Protection).

2. The proposed development fails to provide sufficient and suitable accommodation 
within the site for parking, loading/unloading and turning of vehicles in connection 
with the proposed use.  Consequently, the proposal would be likely to result in 
increased vehicles manoeuvring and parking within the highway to the detriment of 
the s
[...]
t a change of use does not form part of this 
application. However, Members should be aware that under Part 4 Class D of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 the applicant can 
change up to 150 square metres of the building from its current D1 use to an A1 use for a 
period of up to 2 years without needing to apply for planning permission. The applicant could 
undertake this change in use at any time and only needs to notify the local planning authority 
of the date the use will commence and what use it will be. Whilst this is a temporary 
permission, its implementation would not preclude the applicant from applying for a 
permanent permission at a later date. As such, whilst the concerns of the residents in 
relation to parking and highway safety are acknowledged the change in use of the premises 
to A1 for two years would be permitted development.

Conclusion

The proposed scheme for external changes is considered in line with relevant local and 
national policies and is not considered to be detrimental to visual amenity, residential 
amenity, or highway safety.

Recommendation

Approve with Conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

Page 30



years from the date of this permission.
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the plans (A18-121/05 Rev B, A18-121/06, A18-121/07 and A16-172/05-
1) and specifications as approved unless required by any other conditions in 
this permission.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with LDF Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

3 The external materials shall match those used in the existing building.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

Page 31



Page 32



2018/0279

Applicant:  Barnsley MBC, c/o HOW Planning LLP

Description:   Erection of permanent structures and associated public realm works.

Site Address:  Land at: Cheapside, Eldon Street, Midland Street, Kendray Street, May Day 
Green, Queen Street and Peel Square, Barnsley       

1 representation raising concerns. The Civic Trust is supportive of the application. 

Site Description

The application site covers many of the existing pedestrianised streets and squares within 
the Town Centre, including Cheapside, Eldon Street, Midland Street, Kendray Street, May 
Day Green, Queen Street and Peel Square. The overall amount of land included in the 
application is 2.38ha. 

These areas constitute the retail heart of the Town Centre that is currently undergoing re-
development as part of the Better Barnsley project. The application site is therefore a 
mixture of existing streets and spaces and the new areas that are due to be provided as part 
of the Better Barnsley/Glassworks project.  

Numerous listed buildings and the Regent Street/Church Street/Market Hill Conservation 
Area are located adjacent to some of the areas included within the application site. 

Proposed Development

The proposals represent a combination of refurbishment of existing areas and the formation 
of a new main square for the Town Centre. This is proposed to be created in the May Day 
Green/Kendray Street area in front of the entrances to the Glassworks and cinema, the new 
library and the new building intended for leisure and food and drink uses.  In addition the 
application includes a new covered arcade that is to be created in between the refurbished 
Met Centre and new multipurpose building that is to include shops and the cinema.  
Furthermore Midland Street would be changed to only allow for one way vehicle access 
south for service and emergency vehicles and a widened footpath being created on the east 
side to create improved pedestrian access to the Transport Interchange a
[...]
er of vehicles permitted at any one time, the use of 
banksmen, a highway cleansing strategy, a waste strategy and shall provide a 
regular monitoring regime and a system for identifying and correcting issues at 
each delivery.
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP 26

19 Each phase of development shall not be brought into use until a servicing 
strategy for the permanent market stalls has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Once approved it shall be strictly 
adhered to at all times. The plan shall include for the management of delivery 
vehicles, pedestrians, the use of banksmen and shall provide a regular 
monitoring regime and a system for identifying and correcting issues at each 
delivery,
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP 26

Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/0591

Applicant:  Berneslai Homes, C/o NPS Barnsley Ltd

Description: Single storey extension to rear and accessibility ramp to side and rear of 
dwelling

Site Address:  79 Beeston Square, Athersley North, Barnsley, S71 3DW

Site Location & Description

The semi-detached dwelling is located at the north western corner of the square formed by 
the highway of Beeston Square.  The property is characterised by mixed red-brick and white 
skim render elevations, a terracotta pan tiled pitched roof and white uPVC casement 
windows and doors.  The curtilage incidental to the main dwelling is relatively large with a 
rear garden that abuts several rear boundaries of properties located on Ollerton Road and 
Trowell Way.

Proposed Development

The proposal consists of a single storey rear extension that will be serviced by a newly 
formed access ramp. The extension will measure 4m in projection, 6.05m in width with an 
eaves and total height of 2.7m and 3.9m respectively. The access ramp will measure 6.2m in 
external length, 2.8m in width
[...]
ot adversely 
affect the amenity of occupiers in adjacent properties and it maintains the character of the 
street scene.

Recommendation

Grant subject to conditions:-

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 
from the date of this permission.
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The external materials shall match those used in the existing building.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

3 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
plans and specifications as approved unless required by any other conditions in this 
permission.

Plan No. - Proposed Plans & Elevations: NPS-DR-A-(00)-021 P10
Plan No. - Location Plan: NPS-DR-A-(00)-010 P2
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with LDF Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

Page 49



Page 50



2018/0802

Applicant: Andie Nixon, Neighbourhood Services, Barnsley MBC

Description: Remove Ash tree T1 within TPO 1/1964.

Site Address:  Barnsley Crematorium, Doncaster Road, Ardsley, Barnsley, S71 5EH

Description
The triple stem Ash tree forms part of a woodland within Barnsley Crematorium and is 
situated adjacent to the rear boundary of No.81 Roehampton Rise. The site is steeply 
sloping, with the woodland area elevated in relation to the dwellings below. The tree sits atop 
a retaining wall which has been structurally affected by the Ash tree whereby the sandstone 
blockwork has been loosened to the extent that the elevation is bowing and the toppers are 
loose and at risk of falling. 

Proposed Development
The applicant seeks permission for the removal of 1no Ash tree within TPO 1/1964 to 
facilitate the demolition and re-building of the stone boundary wall between the woodland 
and the residential property, No.81 Roehampton Rise. 
[...]
Erection of detached garage with store above 
and erection of boundary fencing and demolition 
of existing garage.
7 Burntwood Close, Thurnscoe, Rotherham, 
S63 0QQ

Written
Representation

Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

0 appeals were withdrawn in June 2018 

APPEALS DECIDED  

0 appeals were decided in June 2018

2017/2018 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 4 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2018
 2 appeals (50%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2018
 2 appeals (50%) have been allowed since 01 April 2018

Audit Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2017/1342 Erection of detached double garage to dwelling.
Rowethby, 41 Intake Lane, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2HX.

Allowed Delegated

2017/0245 Erection of 1 no. detached dwellinghouse.
Upper Belle Clive Farm, Hartcliff Road,  Cubley, 
Barnsley, S36 9FE

Dismissed Delegated

2017/1054 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 2016/0169 
to enable plot substitutions on plots 10 and 11 to dormer 
bungalow, change of house types on plots 12 and 13 and 
removal of condition 12 (surface water run off rate reduction 
amount) - Development of 12 dwellings in total (amendment 
to planning permission 2016/0169)
Land at Wentworth Street, Birdwell, Barnsley, S70 5UN

Allowed Delegated

2017/0721 Residential Development (outline)
Land at Lakeside View, Huddersfield Road, Penistone, 
Barnsley

Dismissed Delegated

Page 55

Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning Enforcement Report to Planning Regulatory Board

Quarter 1 (April – June 2018)
Introduction

The Planning Enforcement service is a critical part of ensuring the planning system is regulated, 
ensuring compliance with National Guidance and the Local Development Plan. The service has 
been realigned with the Planning Service from April 2018, having previously being located in the 
Community Safety Service.   

This report is to provide elected members with an update on Planning Enforcement service activity 
covering the Quarter 1 Period of this reporting year 2018/2019 (April – June 2018). The report 
includes a breakdown of the requests for service received and includes details of key actions and 
enforcement case outcomes during the quarter. 

Overall number of Planning Enforcement service requests Quarter 1: 

April 2018 63

May 2018 65

June 2018 82

Total number of requests for service Quarter 1 2018/2019 210

Cases Received Investigated/Resolved Under Consideration
Quarter 1 2018/19 210 125 85

Commentary

The majority of cases received by the service are resolved through negotiation and contact with 
the parties concerned, some cases are also low level or considered technical breaches of planning 
control where formal action would not be appropriate. Cases can take several weeks to resolve as 
they may require interventions by the Council and work with a variety of stakeholders including the 
submission of retrospective planning applications to be considered. Our service policy also seeks 
to negotiate first with those concerned to allow cases to be resolved at the earliest stage wherever 
possible. 

The service will also take swift and robust enforcement action to address breaches of planning 
control which are harmful and unacceptable. This can include ceasing works on site or preventing 
activities taking place at certain times of the day. Investigations and officer visits can be time 
consuming and have to be balanced with the available resource. From April 2018 the service has 
aligned with Planning/Economic Regeneration service in the Place Directorate. Due to staffing 
changes there is a vacancy for the Planning Enforcement Officer post which is currently advertised 
for recruitment. 

Page 57

Item 10



2

Summary of case activity 

(a) Issuing of formal notices

360228 Creation of Unauthorised vehicular access points Enforcement Notice 
Land at onto Classified Road Issued 22nd Dec 2017 
Worsbrough Wood (Appeal Submitted)
Worsbrough Awaiting Determination
Barnsley
S71 2LS

355804
20 Lyndhurst 
[...]
mmence. 

355496
35 Hanbury Close Non-Compliance with S215 Notice S215 Untidy
Monk Bretton Scaffolding and Building fencing at the property Land Notice
Barnsley
S71 2LA

Case details – A S215 untidy land and buildings notice was issued due to scaffolding and building 
fencing and materials surrounding the residential property for over two years. Prosecution action 
was taken following the failure to comply with the S215 Notice. Matter was heard at Magistrates 
Court on 7th June 2018, defendant pleaded guilty, imposed a fine of £425, ordered he pay a victim 
surcharge of £45 and to pay £880 Council costs = £1348 in 28 days.

Conclusion

Case numbers have increased from 103 requests for service in Quarter 4 of 2017/18 to 210 in 
Quarter 1 of 2018/19. Cases continue to be assessed in terms of the severity of harm taking place 
and are prioritised accordingly.  There are a number of ongoing cases with formal and legal 
actions being prepared which will be issued in due course with the details relayed to elected 
members in future planning enforcement case updates. 

Page 60


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land off High Street, Shafton, Barnsley - 2018/0396 - For approval
	4. Job Centre Plus, High Street, Goldthorpe , Rotherham S63 9LQ - 2018/0656 - For approval
	5. Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley S71 2JS - 2018/0362 - For approval
	6. Land at Cheapside, Eldon Street, Midland Street, Kendray Street, May Day Green, Queen Street and Peel Square, Barnsley - 2018/0279 - For approval
	7. 79 Beeston Square, Athersley North, Barnsley S71 3DW - 2018/0591 - For approval
	8. Barnsley Crematorium, Doncaster Road, Ardsley, Barnsley - 2018/0802 - For approval
	9. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th June 2018
	10. Planning Enforcement Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 24 July 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, Franklin, 
Gollick, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Lamb, Makinson, Markham, Mitchell, 
Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Stowe, Tattersall and 
R. Wraith 

In attendance: Councillor Miller (Cabinet Spokesperson for Place)

16. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Richardson declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application 
2018/0362 – [Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley] as 
local Ward Member and having been involved with meetings with local residents.

Councillors Coates, Makinson and Noble declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in 
Planning Application 2018/0591– [79 Beeston Square, Athersley North, Barnsley] 
in view of them being Members of Bernesali Homes Board.

17. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 26th June, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

18. Land off High Street, Shafton, Barnsley - 2018/0396 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0396 [Residential development of up to 43 dwellings (Outline with 
All Matters Reserved apart from access)] Land off High Street, Shafton, Barnsley.

RESOLVED  that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

19. Job Centre Plus, High Street, Goldthorpe , Rotherham S63 9LQ - 2018/0656 - 
For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0656 [Change of use from Job Centre (A1) to 15 bedroom sui 
generis HMO (C4)] at the Job Centre Plus site, High Street, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, 
S63 9LQ

RESOLVED that the application be refused, against the Officer recommendation, on 
the grounds of the unacceptable amenity to the proposed tenants and local residents.



2

In accordance with the agreed protocol, a recorded vote was taken on this planning 
application with the proposal to refuse the application being:

Moved by Councillor Stowe – Seconded by Councillor Noble; with voting being as 
follows:

In favour of the proposal to refuse the application:

Councillors D Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, Franklin, Gollick, David Griffin, Hand-
Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Lamb, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Stowe, 
Tattersall and R Wraith.

All Members present at the time of the vote actually voted. 

20. Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley S71 2JS - 
2018/0362 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0362 [External alterations including partial demolition works, 
formation of new building entrance, other fenestration changes and alterations to 
external parking and manoeuvring areas] at Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, 
Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2JS.

Mr Allen Hitchen attended the meeting and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

RESOLVED that the consideration of the application be deferred to enable the Board 
to undertake a site visit and to allow officers to consider and report on the legal 
implications relating to a possible future temporary change of use from D1 to 
A1permitted in accordance with Part 4 Class D of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015.

21. Land at Cheapside, Eldon Street, Midland Street, Kendray Street, May Day 
Green, Queen Street and Peel Square, Barnsley - 2018/0279 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0279 [Erection of permanent structures and associated public 
realm works] on land at Cheapside, Eldon Street, Midland Street, Kendray Street, 
May Day Green, Queen Street and Peel Square, Barnsley.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation.

22. 79 Beeston Square, Athersley North, Barnsley S71 3DW - 2018/0591 - For 
approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0591 [Single storey extension to rear and accessibility ramp to 
side  and rear of dwelling] at 79 Beeston Square, Athersley North, Barnsley, S71 
3DW.



3

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation.

23. Barnsley Crematorium, Doncaster Road, Ardsley, Barnsley - 2018/0802 - For 
approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0802 [Removal of Ash Tree T1 within TPO 1/1964] at Barnsley 
Crematorium, Doncaster Road, Ardsley, Barnsley, S71 5EH.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation.

24. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th June 2018 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2018/19.

The report indicated that 1 appeal had been received, no appeals had been 
withdrawn and none had been decided in June 2018.  A number of appeals had been 
submitted in July and a further update would be provided at the next meeting.

It was reported that 4 appeals had been decided since 1st April, 2018 of which 2 
(50%) had been dismissed and 2 (50%) had been allowed.

RESOLVED that the update report be received and noted.

25. Planning Enforcement Update Report 

The Board received a report which was presented by the Planning, Building Control 
and Enforcement Officer giving an update on the activities of the Planning 
Enforcement Service for the Quarter 1 (April – June, 2018).

Of the 210 cases received during the quarter, 125 had been investigated/resolved 
and 85 were still under consideration.  In giving a breakdown of the requests for 
service received, the report also outlined the key actions undertaken and the 
enforcement case outcomes during the quarter.  It then gave details of legal action 
being taken in respect of various cases details of which were updated, where 
appropriate, by the Head of Planning and Building Control

It was noted that from April 2018 the Service had been aligned with the 
Planning/Economic Regeneration Service within the Place Directorate and that the 
number of formal actions being taken were now at record levels largely as a result of 
the increased proactive nature of the Service.  It was also reported that the vacant 
Planning Enforcement Officer post was being advertised and was to be recruited to 
shortly. 

RESOLVED that the update report regarding planning enforcement activity be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


